

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 14-14061-AA, 14-14066-AA

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HISTORIANS OF ANTIGAY
DISCRIMINATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

CATHERINE E. STETSON

Counsel of Record

ERICA KNIEVEL SONGER

MARY HELEN WIMBERLY

MADLINE H. GITOMER

KATHERINE J. DUNCAN*

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5491

cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

December 18, 2014

*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by
members of the firm

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. GAY AND LESBIAN PEOPLE HAVE BEEN SUBJECT TO WIDESPREAD AND SIGNIFICANT DISCRIMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES	4
A. The Historical Roots of Discrimination Against Gay People	4
B. Modern American History: 1890-1940.....	4
C. World War II and Its Aftermath.....	9
D. The Gay Rights Movement and Its Opponents in the 1960s, 1970s, and 1980s	14
E. The Persistence of Anti-Gay Discrimination from the 1990s to the Present	18
II. HISTORY PLAYS A CRITICAL ROLE IN THE COURT’S EQUAL-PROTECTION ANALYSIS.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	26
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , Civ. No. 20371, 1999 Haw. LEXIS 391 (Haw. Dec. 9, 1999).....	27
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995)	25
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	2
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	32
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	31
<i>Ex parte H.H.</i> , 830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002).....	26
<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	31
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	30-31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2, 32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	31
<i>One, Inc. v. Oleson</i> , 355 U.S. 371 (1958).....	14
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	31
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	25
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	19, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ---, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	27
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	28
STATE CONSTITUTIONS:	
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
HAWAII CONST. art. I, § 23.....	26
STATUTES:	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	27
Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996).....	27
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 63.042 (West 2001).....	16
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
S. REP. NO. 81-241 (1950).....	11
EXECUTIVE ORDERS:	
Exec. Order No. 10,450, 3 C.F.R. 936 (1949-1953).....	11
Exec. Order No. 13,087, 63 Fed. Reg. 30,097 (May 28, 1998).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>ABOUT NARTH</i> , NATIONAL ASS’N FOR RESEARCH & THERAPY OF HOMOSEXUALITY (NARTH).....	23
AMERICAN BAR ASS’N, AN ANALYSIS OF THE LAW REGARDING SAME- SEX MARRIAGE, CIVIL UNIONS, AND DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIPS (2005).....	27, 28
American Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Position Statement on Homosexuality and Civil Rights</i> (Dec. 15, 1973), reprinted in 131 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 497 (1974).....	15
JOHN-MANUEL ANDRIOTE, VICTORY DEFERRED: HOW AIDS CHANGED GAY LIFE IN AMERICA (1999).....	18
ALLAN BERUBE, COMING OUT UNDER FIRE: THE HISTORY OF GAY MEN AND WOMEN IN WORLD WAR TWO (1990).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
GREGORY D. BLACK, <i>THE CATHOLIC CRUSADE AGAINST THE MOVIES, 1940-1975</i> (1997).....	8
KARLYN H. BOWMAN & ADAM FOSTER, <i>AMERICAN ENTER. INST., ATTITUDES ABOUT HOMOSEXUALITY & GAY MARRIAGE</i> (2008)	21, 24
NAN ALAMILLA BOYD, <i>WIDE-OPEN TOWN: A HISTORY OF QUEER SAN FRANCISCO TO 1965</i> (2003).....	9, 10
PAUL BOYER, <i>URBAN MASSES AND MORAL ORDER IN AMERICA, 1820-1920</i> (1978)	6
STACY BRAUKMAN, <i>COMMUNISTS AND PERVERTS UNDER THE PALMS: THE JOHNS COMMITTEE IN FLORIDA, 1956-1965</i> (2012).....	12
James Brooke, <i>Gay Man Dies From Attack, Fanning Outrage and Debate</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 13, 1998	22
CALIFORNIA SEC’Y OF STATE, <i>OFFICIAL VOTER INFORMATION GUIDE: CALIFORNIA GENERAL ELECTION ON NOV. 4, 2008, PROP 8</i> (2008)	29-30
MARGOT CANADAY, <i>THE STRAIGHT STATE: SEXUALITY AND CITIZENSHIP IN TWENTIETH-CENTURY AMERICA</i> (2009).....	10
Rebecca Cathcart, <i>Boy’s Killing, Labeled a Hate Crime, Stuns a Town</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 23, 2008	22
<i>Cause for Concern (Adoption)</i> , FOCUS ON THE FAMILY (2009).....	26
George Chauncey, <i>A Gay World, Vibrant and Forgotten</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 26, 1994	7
George Chauncey, <i>From Sexual Inversion to Homosexuality: Medicine and the Changing Conceptualization of Female Deviance</i> , 58-59 SALMAGUNDI 114 (1982-1983)	5
GEORGE CHAUNCEY, <i>GAY NEW YORK: GENDER, URBAN CULTURE, AND THE MAKING OF THE GAY MALE WORLD, 1890-1940</i> (1994).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
George Chauncey, <i>The Postwar Sex Crime Panic</i> , in TRUE STORIES FROM THE AMERICAN PAST (William Graebner ed., 1993)	13
GEORGE CHAUNCEY, WHY MARRIAGE? THE HISTORY SHAPING TODAY’S DEBATE OVER GAY EQUALITY (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
DUDLEY CLENDINEN & ADAM NAGOURNEY, OUT FOR GOOD: THE STRUGGLE TO BUILD A GAY RIGHTS MOVEMENT IN AMERICA (1999).....	16
COLORADO FOR FAMILY VALUES, EQUAL RIGHTS—NOT SPECIAL RIGHTS! (1992).....	29
Kenneth J. Cooper, <i>Placement of Foster Children with Gay Couple Is Revoked</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, May 9, 1985	17
John D’Emilio, <i>The Homosexual Menace: The Politics of Sexuality in Cold War America</i> , in PASSION AND POWER: SEXUALITY IN HISTORY (Kathy Peiss <i>et al.</i> , eds. 1989)	13
JOHN D’EMILIO, SEXUAL POLITICS, SEXUAL COMMUNITIES: THE MAKING OF A HOMOSEXUAL MINORITY, 1940-1970 (1981)	11, 13, 14
JOHN D’EMILIO & ESTELLE B. FREEDMAN, INTIMATE MATTERS: A HISTORY OF SEXUALITY IN AMERICA (2d ed. 1997).....	6, 20
DEPARTMENT OF DEF., REPORT OF THE COMPREHENSIVE REVIEW OF THE ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH A REPEAL OF “DON’T ASK, DON’T TELL” (2010).....	20-21
Patti Doten, <i>They Want a Chance to Care; Gay Couple Still Hurts from Decision That Took Away Their Foster Children</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Sept. 27, 1990	17
Laura E. Durso & Gary J. Gates, <i>Serving Our Youth: Findings from a National Survey of Service Providers Working with Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Youth Who Are Homeless or At Risk of Becoming Homeless</i> , THE WILLIAMS INST. (2012)	22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STEVEN EPSTEIN, <i>IMPURE SCIENCE: AIDS, ACTIVISM, AND THE POLITICS OF KNOWLEDGE</i> (1996)	18
William Eskridge, Jr., <i>Law and the Construction of the Closet: American Regulation of Same-Sex Intimacy, 1880-1946</i> , 82 IOWA L. REV. 1007 (1997).....	4
Estelle Freedman, “ <i>Uncontrolled Desires</i> ”: <i>The Response to the Sexual Psychopath, 1920-1960</i> , 74 J. AM. HIST. 83 (1987)	13
ANDREA FRIEDMAN, <i>PRURIENT INTERESTS: GENDER, DEMOCRACY, AND OBSCENITY IN NEW YORK CITY, 1909-1945</i> (2000).....	8
JOHN GALLAGHER & CHRIS BULL, <i>PERFECT ENEMIES: THE RELIGIOUS RIGHT, THE GAY MOVEMENT, AND THE POLITICS OF THE 1990S</i> (1996)	19
Richard Godbeer, “ <i>The Cry of Sodom</i> ”: <i>Discourse, Intercourse, and Desire in Colonial New England</i> , 52 WILLIAM & MARY Q. 259 (1995)	4
KAREN L. GRAVES, <i>AND THEY WERE WONDERFUL TEACHERS: FLORIDA’S PURGE OF GAY AND LESBIAN TEACHERS</i> (2009).....	12
LARRY GROSS, <i>UP FROM INVISIBILITY: LESBIANS, GAY MEN, AND THE MEDIA IN AMERICA</i> (2001).....	15, 21
THE HISTORY PROJECT, <i>IMPROPER BOSTONIANS: LESBIAN AND GAY HISTORY FROM THE PURITANS TO PLAYLAND</i> (1998)	6-7, 8
P.J. Huffstutter, <i>Police Raid at Gay Club in Texas Stirs Ugly Memories</i> , L.A. TIMES, July 6, 2009.....	24
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, <i>PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS & POLICIES</i> (May 15, 2014)	20
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, <i>STATEWIDE EMPLOYMENT LAWS & POLICIES</i> (May 15, 2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, STATEWIDE HOUSING LAWS & POLICIES (May 15, 2014).....	20
DAVID K. JOHNSON, THE LAVENDER SCARE: THE COLD WAR PERSECUTION OF GAYS AND LESBIANS IN THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT (2004)	11-12
Philip W. Johnston, <i>Policy Statement on Foster Care</i> (May 24, 1985), <i>reprinted in</i> BOSTON GLOBE, May 25, 1985	17
JONATHAN NED KATZ, GAY AMERICAN HISTORY: LESBIANS AND GAY MEN IN THE U.S.A. (1976)	7
JONATHAN NED KATZ, THE INVENTION OF HETEROSEXUALITY (1995).....	5
JOSEPH G. KOSCIW ET AL., GAY, LESBIAN & STRAIGHT EDUCATION NETWORK, THE 2013 NATIONAL SCHOOL CLIMATE SURVEY: THE EXPERIENCES OF LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL AND TRANSGENDER YOUTH IN OUR NATION’S SCHOOLS (2014).....	23
WAYNE VAN DER MEIDE, NAT’L GAY & LESBIAN TASKFORCE, LEGISLATING EQUALITY: A REVIEW OF LAWS AFFECTING GAY, LESBIAN, BISEXUAL, AND TRANSGENDERED PEOPLE IN THE UNITED STATES (2000).....	15
LEISA D. MEYER, CREATING GI JANE: SEXUALITY AND POWER IN THE WOMEN’S ARMY CORPS DURING WORLD WAR II (1996)	10
THE PEW FORUM ON RELIGION & PUBLIC LIFE, U.S. RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE SURVEY (2008)	15
Bill Rankin, <i>Employees to Fight Charges in Gay Bar Raid</i> , ATLANTA J.-CONST., Nov. 4, 2009	24
DANIEL WINUNWE RIVERS, RADICAL RELATIONS: LESBIAN MOTHERS, GAY FATHERS, AND THEIR CHILDREN IN THE UNITED STATES SINCE WORLD WAR II (2013)	17
<i>Rudolph Reveals Motives</i> , CNN (Apr. 19, 2005)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Stephen T. Russell & Kara Joyner, <i>Adolescent Sexual Orientation and Suicide Risk</i> , 91 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1276 (2001)	22
VITO RUSSO, <i>THE CELLULOID CLOSET: HOMOSEXUALITY IN THE MOVIES</i> (1991)	8
Brad Sears et al., <i>Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment</i> , THE WILLIAMS INST., Sept. 2009.....	18
Julie Shapiro, <i>Custody and Conduct: How the Law Fails Lesbian and Gay Parents and Their Children</i> , 71 IND. L.J. 623 (1996).....	17, 24
Karla J. Starr, <i>Adoption by Homosexuals: A Look at Differing State Court Opinions</i> , 40 ARIZ. L. REV. 1497 (1998).....	18
<i>Statewide Votes on Same-Sex Marriage, 1998-Present</i> , NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES	27-28
A.G. Sulzberger, <i>Ouster of Iowa Judges Sends Signal to Bench</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 3, 2010.....	28
<i>THE THREE MYTHS ABOUT HOMOSEXUALITY</i> , NATIONAL ASS’N FOR RESEARCH & THERAPY OF HOMOSEXUALITY (NARTH).....	23-24
<i>Uniform Crime Reports, Hate Crime Statistics</i> , FBI.....	21-22
